

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.01.14
12:36:03 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3168 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 20 OF 1986
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 199 OF 1986**

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|
| Maki Shiavax Dhanbhoora | ... Deceased |
| Ajit Jude Ireaneus Lobo | ... Applicant |
| In the matter between | |
| Ajit Jude Ireaneus Lobo | ... Petitioner |
| V/s. | |
| Abbott India Limited and Ors. | ... Respondents |

Ms. Sheetal Shah with Darish Merchant i/b. M/s. Mehta & Girdharlal for the Applicant
Mr. Vaibhav Kamble i/b. Ashish Mehta for Respondent No.2

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 13TH JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. Stand over to 20th January 2026. The Applicant shall serve notice of the listing of the said matter on all the Respondents and file an affidavit of service to that effect.
2. Respondents are put to notice that if they fail to remain present

despite service, on the next occasion, this Court will proceed to take up the matter and pass necessary orders therein even in their absence.

3. Mr. Mehta, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Respondent No.2 seeks time to file a reply on behalf of his client.

4. Let this reply be filed and served on or before the next date.

5. Stand over to 20th January 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar